Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Chapman Entertainment Limited 04162019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8213 of 2012

[full name of court)

@ lnsert full name(s) and — We (2) Antony David Nygate and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
address(es) of
admintstrator(s) Londen, W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b) Insent date (b} (b}
16 April 2016 15 October 2016
Signed Q\ S‘\ / ~
J‘oﬁlﬁdmﬁstrat@) D

Dated O\ — W\~ \(‘:

Contact details*

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compantes
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref
to searchers of the public record Tel 020} 7486 5888
DX Number DX Exchange
“ ’I Ill I‘m“ “m”mlm "m" || ‘hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardyT
*Q5JLFVCQ”
QI 12/11/2018 #64

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5388 55 Baker Street
BDO Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 Lenden W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

] www bdo co I..Ik
9 November 2016
Qur Ref  7/MT/Chapman/Aé
Please ask for
David Wallis
020 7893 3481
TO ALL KNOWHN CREDITORS . P ot
Dear Sirs

Chapman Entertainment Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration

It 15 now nearly 48 months since our appeintment 1n respect of the Company In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we are now reporting on the progress made n
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration
for the penod to 15 Apnl 2016

1

11

1.2

1.3

21

Statutor)‘{ Information \
The Joint Admimistrators are Antony David Nygate and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP,
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of the Company on
6 November 2012 Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont Adminmistrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and nerther Joint Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function
The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimstration proceedings
are dealt vith 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision and the Court case number
15 8213 of 2012

The registered office of the Company 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU and
the registered nurnber 1s 04162019

Receipts .

We enclose, for your information, a summary of our trading and general receipts and
payments to 15 October 2016 showing a balance 1n hand of £185,260 56, tagether with a
copy of our abstract account covering the last six month penod from 16 Apnl 2016 to 15
October 2016. We. consider that the receipts and-payments shown are largely self-
explanatory, although should you have any specific quenes please contact David Walbs

BOO LLP, a UK irmited tiability partnership registered wn England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UX company
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A st of members’ names 1s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Straet, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct investment busingss

EH &




I BDO 9 November 2016

31

3.2

33

41

42

43

3.1

32

61

62

Sale of business

As previously reported, the Company continued to trade in Admimistration with a view to
finding a suttable purchaser for the Company’s Intellectual Property Rights {(“IPR”)

Following an extensive marketing process, the IPR was sold to DreamWorks Distribution
Limited (“DDL"), formerly Classic Media Distmbution Limited, on 3 July 2013. Imtial
consideration was £950,000, plus further, deferred consideration 1s payable, 1n the sum
equal to 35% of the net revenue receved by DDL up to a discharge date of 31 December
2016, up to a maxamum of £2 55m Deferred consideration recewved to 15 October 2016
totals £236,935, with a further £37,054 having been received n the period since my last
report \

The Joint Admimstrators made an application to Court to extend the Admmmistration for a
penod of 42 months n order to collect the deferred consideration due under the sale
agreement with DDL This application was granted by the Court on 31 October 2013, and
the Adminmistration has now been extended to 5 May 2017,

Trading the business

To date, the Joint Administrators have achieved a trading surplus of £358,906 In the 6
month penod to 15 October 2016, as shown n the attached receipts and payments
accounts, there have been no further receipts on the trading account

I should advise that all deferred consideration 1s-subject to the secured creditors’ fixed
charge secunity In the last six month penod, DDL has reported further consideration due
to the Company of £15,766, 1n respect of revenue earned 1n the second quarter of 2016
This has been received along with a further £21,288 n respect of consideration earned 1n
the first quarter of 2016 which was referred to 1n our previous report to creditors dated
28 Apnl 2016

There remarns only a limited sum of outstanding debts that accrued during the course of
the Admimistration under various agreements with licensees which have not yet been
realised Dunng the last penod there have been no.further receipts 1n this regard, butn
this last reporting penod we have, with the assistance of DDL, investigated whether any
of these debts remain collectible Correspondence has been issued to the Company’s
debtors and, 1f necessary, legal _proceedings will be considered n order to maximse
realisations

Costs 1n the Administration

As shown on the receipts and payments account, there have been no further costs since
my previous report (with the exception of mimmal bank charges)

As previously reported, we have written to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) to confirm
that there 15 no corporation tax liability, and have recewved confirmation of this position
from HMRC

Future of the Admimstration

As we have previously reported, following an application by the Joint Admimstrators, the
Court made an order extending the Admimstration to no later than 5 May 2017

It is currently anticipated that there are likely to be sufficient realisations 1n the
Admimistration to enable a distnbution to be paid to unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part referred to in section 7 4




I BDO 9 November 2016

7.1

711

712

713

714

7.2

721

721

7.3

731

The Joint Admimistrators had also obtained consent from the Court to make a distnbution
to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part dunng the course of the Admimistration,
if funds allow, pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986 It
should be noted that under the provisions of the Small Business Enterpnse and
Employment Act which came into effect on 26 May 2015, an Admimstrator no longer
requires the consent of the Court to make a distmbution to unsecured creditors from the
Prescnbed Part

Prospects for Creditors
Secured creditor

The principal secured creditor 1s Coutts & Co (“Coutts”) n respect of a debt ansing from
a fully drawn revolving credit faclity of ¢ £6.5m provided to the Company This debt,
which 15 subject to accruing charges and interest, 1s secured by fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company Coutts will face a sigmficant shortfall under 1ts
secunty

In addition, further funds had been invested 1n the Company by 3 other parties by way of
secured loans totalling approximately £1 63m  Security over certain assets had been
granted to these lenders by the Company and partial releases were obtained to complete
the sale of the IPR assets As Coutts holds a charge which ranks 1n prionty to these
creditors, the other secured creditors will not receive any distribution under their
secunty

As a result of the above, two out of the three parties have released their secunity in
order to rank as unsecured creditors and participate in any distnbution made under the
Prescribed Part

To date, distnbutions totalling £968,330 have been made to Coutts under 1ts fixed and
floating charges

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors are employee claims 1n respect of unpawd wages (capped at £800)
and holiday pay

As previously advised, all employees had been paid their wages n full up to the date of
the Administration and no accrued holiday pay was owed As such, the Redundancy
Payments Service has confirmed that there are no preferential claims 1n the
Admimstration |

Unsecured creditors

The level of unsecured trade creditors as per the directors’ estimated statement of
affairs totals £755,564 Unsecured creditors’ claims notified to us to date total
£1,002,365, wcluding claims totalling £511,000 1n respect of creditors who have released
their secunty as referred to at 7 1 3 above. Based on current information, there 1s likely
to be sufficient realisations n the Admimstration to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors under the provisions of the Prescribed Part (see below)




l BDO 9 November 2016

7.4

741

742

81

32

83

9.1

9.2

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Inselvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
Prescnbed Part This provision only applies where a company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003 The Company has granted a
floating charge after 15 September 2003

Based on present information, there may be sufficient realisations n the Admmistration
to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors under the provisions of the
Proscnbed Part At this stage the quantum of the distnbution is uncertain as this 15

+ subject to recovery of royalties, advances due under license agreements and the

remaining book debts, as referred to at 4.2 above.
Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimstrators are obliged to fix
thewr remuneration n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which the Joint Admmistrators have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the time the Joint Admimistrators and their staff have spent 1n attending
to matters in this Adrmimistration or a fixed amount.

As no meeting of creditors was convened because there will be insuffiient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than potentially by reason
of the Prescribed Part, which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986}, the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured and, if any, preferential creditors as set out n Rule
2 106(5A)(a)/ (b} of the Insolvency Rules 1986
-7

To 15 October 2016, total costs of £462,958 had accrued of which, with the consent of
the remaimng secured creditors, £300,000 has been drawn to date We attach schedules
which summanse the time costs accrued to 15 October 2016, for the penods since the
date of appointment and since our last report, and which indicate the work undertaken
1n these respects -

Jont Admimistrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements  Since our last report no further category 1 disbursements have been
accrued and drawn.

Some Admimistrators recharge expenses, for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
chsbursements. At the time of obtaiming the creditors’ agreement to the basis of the
Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration, the policy of BDO LLP was not to charge any
category 7 disbursements




l BDO 9 November 2016

10 Other Matters

101 The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complawt to us but are
not satisfied with our response then you should visit
http //www bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

10.2  We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting
out the nghts of creditors to request further wmformation and/or challenge the +
remuneration or fees within the Admimstration

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
David Watlis on the above number

Please note the Joint Administrators act only as agents of the Company and without personal
liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Chapman Entertainment Lirmted




I BDO 9 November 2016

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) I

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{1) a secured creditor, or

(m) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question), or .

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the adrmmstrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-admimistration costs) set out n a statement required by Rute 2 47(1){(db) or (d¢), the adrmimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a} prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

{n} disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmmstration or rmight reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the admimistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiatity n respect of the nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further \nformation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just
Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% i value of the unsecured
creditors (includhing that creditor) or the perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4)

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the admnistrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admmstrator,

15 or are, In all the cwrcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropnate

(18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
recewpt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report")

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so wathout giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon recept of which the applicant may
require the court to list the apphcation for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




I BDO 9 November 2016
|

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 (continued)

{3) The applicant shalt, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following crders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimstration,

(e) an order that the admimstrator or the admmistrator's personal representative pay tc the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses ar such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢) may be made only n
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be paid by the applicant, and are not, payabte
as an expense of the administration




Chapman Entertainment Limited - In Admimstration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 6 November 2012 (date of appointment) to 15 October 2016

RECEIPTS

Investment 1n programmes

Book Debts

Petty Cash

Furmture & Equipment

Cash at Bank

Sale Consideration - Fixed Charge
Sate Consideration - Floating Charge
Insurance Refund

Interest Gross

Qutput VAT

License Arrangement Fees
Trading Surplus to 15 Apnl 2015

PAYMENTS

Data Room Costs

Insurance

Legal Fees & Dsbursements

Chattel Agents' Fees & Disbursements
Debt Recovery Agents’ Fees & Disbursements
Agents Fees & Dishursements

Joint Admimstrators' Fees

Joint Admimstrators’ Disbursements
Storage Costs

Bank Charges & Interest

Re-direction of Mail

Press Relations

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Fixed Charge Secunty - Coutts & Co
Floating Charge Secunty - Coutts & Co

BALANCE IN HAND

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

Estimated to realise Movement since 16

per Directors’ April 2016 Total Realisations
Statement of Affairs

£ £ £
4,000,000 - -
90,287 1,474 39 89,336 32
3,961 - 2,360 M
5,500 - 11,539 00
- - 948 00
37,054 35 1,102,493 27
- 85,524 81
- 1,190 24
128 45 1,066 71
7,410 87 81,964 15
- - 4,410 42
- - 358,906 21

4,099,748 00 46,068 06 1,739,739 84

17,759 25

1,281 16

133,460 95

7,937 00

9,834 60

10,000 00

300,000 00

1,779 88

. 2,724 49
035 4210
60 00

229 44

101,043 46

035 586,149 33

804,842 27
163,487 68
968,329 95

185,260 56

1,739,739 84

A D Nygate & 5 M Rayment
Joint Admimistrators

9 November 2016

Hote the receipts and payments appended to the last report ta creditors assumed that there woutd be further distnbutions to Coutts & Co under 1ts fixed charge
security As realisations since this date have been lower than previously forecast, total forecast distnbutions to Coutts under its fixed charge have now reduced,
therefore an element of those funds already distnbuted to the bank under 1ts security has been reallocated from the fixed to floating charge



Chapman Entertainment Limited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Adrwimistrators' Trading Receipts and Payments from 6 November 2012
(date of appointment) to 15 October 2016

Movement since 16

April 2016 Total Reahisations
RECEIPTS £ £
Raoyalties and Licence Agreement Fees - 533,591 48
- 533,591 48
PAYMENTS
Property Costs - 52,444 68
License Delivery Costs - 12,854 45
Wages and Other Payroll Costs - 21,282 74
Trademark Applhications - 5,488 64
Ransom Payments - 520 21
Bank Charges & Interest - 480 76
Consultancy Fees - 2,230 00
Agents’ Commission - 61,949 95
Storage Costs - 17,433 82
Sundry Expenses - 002
- 174,685 27
Trading Surplus to 15 October 2016 358,906 21
533,591 48
BDO LLP A D Nygate & S M Rayment
55 Baker Street Joint Admimistrators
London

W1U 7EU 9 November 2016



0% £56'291

88 6£4°10E Palllg

|=101 puRID

B8 6LL°} $IUaWasINgsiq BYIQ
DS £56°T9F w300 33N
99 LIE 05 £56'79% T 06 298 0L & 56 56¢'ZZ | 08 £FL sr LeZ‘Zhe | 09 o9r 06 LOF‘OLE | OL 9LF 09 619'9}1 | 57 80€ 0 6£2'66 | 0O L
00 §+T 05 59% 06 1 05 597 06 | 2.N50|J PUE UOPINGLIISI]
T8 992 oF 95192 Ot 26 St 6207 24114 05 BLZ°S of 1T OF 990% 06 £E 58 682'6 S8 1z Bujiloday
OF bEZ 00 L68'E 09 91 G/ 98¢ A4 5Z 1¥0°1 ST¥ 07 £98°4 085 08 568 0g T sapanbyswie|) Joj|paiy
£Z £027 [4: X ¥1N 0f 6E 05 6L St o S 65E°1 ST ¥l 05 0492 06 01 00 FTLE 00 0L siayiew aadojdurg
18 79T 0T 26" L0L 04 98¢ 05 72685 05 02 0z 8ZL°LE oLzl 05 1p8'0L 0s ¥T sJaney pae|ay Bujpes)
06 £9¢ 50 198'€8! ST 506 §7 590°71L ST ev 06 60L°FF 0F 021 06 80E°EL 0z 70T 00 9LL°¢S 05 £8 Buyeagruopesijesy 1ossy
96 1IE OF 897°¢Es 0z t2v D€ £58 55 6 0£ 699°8L 50 SOk Sb 6¥5LE 00 67} 0L 6£6°I2 0L 6L 55 00Z°g) oF 9 0L §50°TF 0§ £§ UojIRJISjulWpY TeJaUan
00 1€ 00 S¥6 00 £ 00 06 00z 00 S55¢ 00} ABaje.ss pue Bujuue|d
6Z B8Y 00 £71's 05 01 00 6L1°4 05 ¥ 00 8P6'C 00 9 wswiujoddy uo sdaig
L6 06T 0L LS (4 08 £9¢ 051 09 60T 086 slanew Juawsuoddy a.ud
¥ 3 1R300 SINOH J|RelL 5INoH 41300 sinoy ERCE:TE sINoH ERLETY SINoH 71e30L SINOH ERLECTE s1noH
uopdpasag
vy HOLVHLSINIWGY HIDYNYW ¥o1734ia
FDVHIAY IV.LOL ONVYD 44Y1S HIHLIO HOLYILSINIWAY YOINIS ANVLSISSY THIOVNYW YINLHY

910T 229c3120 51 93 (Quaunuiodde Jo s3ep) 7107 19qWIAON 9 WOl poLlad ayy 104 3jqea)ddy seiey pue padleyd awi jo Adrwwng

UCHENSIUIWPY U] - pajlwyT Juawiuielajul uewdey)




oo o

pPalg

S3ualWasIngs|q Jayio

S9 PO0'E =32 12N

59 $00'E SF 01 CL 00} ST L 5% 092 59 7 Of 0F gL O 00 0 Q0 0 oF £19'T or 9 000 000
oo 90¥ OF vi6 or Z o ¥16 orz 8ujrroday
00 DZ¥ 00 089 053 00 059 05 ) Bujjeag uojies|eay jassy
8L EIT ST 00v‘) 559 O£ 001 STl 67 092 9z 0g 0g §L0 00 600°L 05 T UOLIRJISULIPY Rl

3 Jielo) sinoy Jiejol SInoy Jieol sihay Jeloy SINOKH Jielol sinoy Jewl sinoy 3ei0], $inoy
uopdjnsag
ENRL | HOLVYLSINIWGY YIDVYNYW dol33uia
JOVHIAY IYLOL ONVHD J4VLS YIHLO HOLVHLSINIWGY dOIN3S ANV.LSISSY JUIDVNYW HANLYVY

9107 1290120 61 03 (Jodau 152 jJo 31ep) 5107 Udy §| Wod4 poLad ay) 4o} 3)qesyddy sajey pue padieys) auwi) o AlRWWNg

UOBRIISIULLIPY Uf - pajuui] Juawuteaul uewdeyn




